Based on the damages incurred by AmGuard, the amount in controversy exceeds 

the sum or value of $75,000, exclusive of interest and costs.  

9. The Court has subject-matter jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 

1332(a)(1) because the amount in controversy exceeds the sum of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars 

($75,000.00) exclusive of interests and costs, and because complete diversity of citizenship exists 

between Plaintiff and Defendants. 

10. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendant Haag because it is a citizen of 

the State of Colorado and/or have substantial, systematic, and continuous contact with the State of